RESOLUTION NO. <u>2020-10-049R</u>

A RESOLUTION SETTING AS OFFICIAL POLICY THE VISION ZERO GOAL OF REDUCING LOSS OF LIFE OR SERIOUS INJURY TO ZERO ON OUR TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM BY 2030

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana aspires to reduce the number of fatal and serious injury crashes on its streets to zero; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 Long-Range Transportation Plan Report Card indicates worsening traffic crash statistics for the Metropolitan Planning Area in recent years, with Urbana city limits including the University of Illinois having ten pedestrian and one bike deaths among its 20 traffic fatalities in the ten years 2008-2017, compared to five bicycle/pedestrian deaths among its 12 traffic fatalities in the ten years previous to that (1998-2007); and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana supports and encourages the efforts by our regional partner agencies to prioritize safety improvements for people walking, bicycling, and using mobility devices and to eliminate deaths and serious injuries on our entire transportation network including all motor vehicle transportation; and

WHEREAS, children, seniors, people of color, people with disabilities, and people in low-income communities face a disproportionate risk of traffic injuries and fatalities; and

WHEREAS, the local Safe Routes to School program works to ensure that thousands of Urbana school children are able to walk and bike to school safely; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero is a traffic safety policy that takes a systems approach to achieving safety for all road users that has been implemented in more than 40 U.S. cities and in countries throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero communities have demonstrated that deaths and serious injuries are preventable by taking a proactive approach that prioritizes traffic safety as a public health issue; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has adopted the 2016 Bicycle Master Plan, which includes Vision Zero and with an "ultimate goal being zero transportation-related deaths or serious injuries in Urbana city", and adopted the 2020 Pedestrian Master Plan, which includes "Develop and adopt a Vision Zero Plan" as a strategy under safety (goal #3); and

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Urban Area Safety Plan (December 2019) has a long-term vision of zero fatalities due to roadway crashes; and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois, as stated in the Illinois Strategic Highway Safety Plan (ILSHSP), has a Vision Zero goal to reduce roadway crash fatalities to zero; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana departments including Public Works, Police, and Fire are actively employing programs to improve safety and response time; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero builds upon those existing programs to help meet the Council's adopted performance measure to achieve a reduction in the number of fatal and serious injury crashes to zero;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

The City of Urbana hereby adopts the Vision Zero strategy as a comprehensive and holistic approach to eliminating traffic fatalities and severe injuries by 2030.

Section 2.

The Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission shall convene as the Vision Zero Task Force (with the participation of relevant community partners) two to three times per year to develop a Vision Zero Plan for the City of Urbana that utilizes outside funding sources for projects not already part of the Capital Improvement Plan and city budget.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this	day of
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this day of _	··
	Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor